36/1/4/1(202200114)
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION 945

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 18 MARCH 2022
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 11-2022)

945. Mr A G Whitfield (DA) to ask the Minister of Police:

With reference to the Public Order Police Unit, (a) by what date will recruitment of the shortfall of approximately 6 000 officers to the specified unit commence, (b) what is the (i) current intake for the 2020-21 financial year and (ii) projected intake for the 2021-22 financial year, (c) what total number of vehicles are (i) currently operational and (ii) not operational and what are the relevant details thereof in each case and {(d) what is the current total number of firearms and ammunition?
NW1188E

REPLY:

(a) The South African Police Service (SAPS). Human Resource
Management Plan, for 2022/2023, is for 4 000 new police recruits to be trained and allocated to capacitate the Public Order Policing (POP). The training of the recruits will commence, in April 2022 and conclude, in December 2022, after which they will report to POP units.

(b)(iXii) The SAPS was not able to train police recruits, in 2020/2021 and 202172022, due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and the Regulations promulgated, in terms of the Disaster Management Act, which placed restrictions on gatherings.

(c)(iXii) As at 14 April 2022, the information regarding the number of vehicles operational, not operational and the relevant detaiis thereof, in each case, is attached as annexure A.

(d) The number of firearms and ammunition of the POP, is of an operational and tactical nature and making this information available, may compromise the operational integrity and negatively affect national security.
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Annexure A
NORTH WEST
Potchefstroom
(c)() (c)(ih)

Currently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 23 BSK457B (Soft top) Mechanical fault (gearbox)}
Nyalas: 6 BVZ6878 (Soft top) Panel beating
Trucks: 2 BTHB38B (Soft top) Engine fault

BVF1468B (Soft top) Engine fault
BTJ633B (Soft top) Starter fault
BSM232B (Soft top) Waiting for tyres
BTJ2218 (Soft top) Brake system fault
BNZ009B (Nyala) Service and doors leaking air
BJF740B (Nyala} Engine fault
BJV124B (Nyala) Electrical fault
BJY118B (Nyala) Alternator fault
| CD37MHGP (Nyala) Service and battery
Total: 31 Total: 12
Vryburg
Softtops: 7 BRWS828 (Soft top) Brake system fault Nyalas: 2 BTH842B (Soft top) Panel beating Trucks: 0 BTX996B (Soft top) Panel beating BSB856B (Soft top) Air conditioner/fan belt BJV109B (Nyala) Electrical fault/Doors leaking air BKBB897B (Nyala) Electrical fault/Doors leaking air BKBS03B (Nyala) Electrical fault/Doors leaking air BTH223B (Truck) Battery/Starter fault
Total: 9 Total: 8 _
Rustenburg
Soft tops: 23 BTJ220B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding Nyalas: 6 BTR118B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding Trucks: 2 BTJ632B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding

BSL853B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding
HDN793NW (Soft top) | Recommendad for boarding

| ot b BJV092B (Nyala) Engine repair

BJW614B (Nyala) Engine repair

Total: 31 Total: 7

Klipgat

Soft tops: 5 BTP891B (Soft top) Mechanical repairs

Nyalas: 2 BWGS574B (Soft top) Waiting for registration BWD3378B (Soft Top) Repair brakes
BVJ6718B (Nyala) Windscreen crack, electrical fault CD37KKGP (Nyala) Speedometer to be reconnected BNTS583B (Truck) Tyres, panel beating

Total: 7 Total: 8

Mahikeng

Soft tops: 25 BVC901B (Soft top) Wheel bearings

Nyalas: 6 JYM474B (Soft top) Fan fault

Water Canon: 1 BJV139B (Nyala) Brakes

Trucks: 2 BVH223B (Nyala) Service and rear door damage BJWE278 (Nyala) Ignition

Total: 34 Total: 5


WESTERN CAPE
Paarl
{cK) {c)ii)

Currently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 23 184529N (Soft top) Process to be boarded Nyalas: 3 BST5618B (Soft top) Process to be boarded Casspir: 1 BVB189B (Soft top) Process to be boarded

BSB9578 (Soft top) Wheel bearings
BTJ794B (Soft top) Engine
BTG802B (Soft top) Accident
BVK787B (Nyala) Service and not roadworthy
BVJ6708 (Nyala) Not roadworthy
BHL336B {Nyala) Elgctrical fault
BHL1308 (Nyala) Alternator fault/oil leak
Total: 27 Total: 10
George -
Soft tops: 20 BRY826B (Soft top) Panel beating Nyalas: 2 BST189B (Soft top) Mechanical (to be boarded)
Casspirs: 2 BST560B (Soft top) Panel beating Truck: 1 BSZ197B (Soft top) Mechanical
Water Canon: 1 BTJ7418 (Soft top) Panel beating BTS857B (Soft top) Mechanical
BVDO018B (Soft top) Panel beating
BHL0488B (Nyala) Mechanical repair and service BHLO74B (Nyala) Mechanical repair and service BHL160B (Nyala) Mechanical repair and service BHL210B {Nyaia) Mechanical repair
BHL229B (Nyala) Mechanical repair and service BHL316B (Nyala) Mechanical repair and service
| Total: 26 Total: 13 -
Capse Town
Soft tops: 60 BVH535B (Soft top) Panel beating Nyalas: 8 BTH766B {Soft top) Clutch
Water Canon: 1 BVK927B (Soft top) Battery Truck: 1 BTJ742B (Soft top) Qverheating BSM2078B (Soft top) Boarding
1945498 (Soft top) Boarding
BRC989B (Soft top) Boarding
BST3BEB (Soft top) Service
BTC0548 (Soft top) Service
BTC339B (Soft top) Overheating
BSS7498B (Soft top) Breaks
BSC969B (Soft top) Engine
BSD445B (Soft top) Engine
i B BSC769B (Soft top) Overheating
BSCO68B (Soft top) Panel beating
BSD4468B (Soft top) Boarding
BSD4668B (Soft top) Timing chain
BSC7738B (Soft top) Engine torque
BVJB47B (Nyaia) Battery
Total: 70 — [Totar: 18 ~


EASTERN CAPE
Port Elizabeth
(e)i) {cXiD)
Currently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 14 BSD900B (Soft top) Service Nyalas: 11 BVF364B (Soft top) Service Trucks: 4 BTD224B {Soft top) Mechanical engine overhaul Casspirs. 2 BTX8148 (Soft top) Service Towing Casspir: 1 BVJ711B (Soft top) Service Blesbok: 1 BVJ770B (Soft top) Damaged BTX887B (Soft top) Mechanical
BTZ9748B (Soft top) Mechanical engine overhaut BVB274B (Soft top) Service
BVYB96B (Soft top) Damaged
BSX108B (Soft top) Boarded
BRP373B (Soft top) Boarded
BSJ831B (Soft top) Damaged
B8HL313B (Nyala) Mechanical gear linkage
Total: 33 Total: 14
East London
Soft Tops: 13 BTK829B (Soft top) Engine fauit Nyalas: 2 BVY717B (Soft top) Accident damage Trucks: 2 BVJ705B (Soft top) Suspension fault BV.J7068B (Soft top) Engine fauit
BVJ707B (Soft top) Service
BTV438E (Soft top) Suspension fault BTX810B (Soft top) Clutch fauit
BVH5378 (Soft top) Engine fault
BTD226B (Soft top) Engine fault
BTD723B (Soft top) Boarding process BRT210B (Soft top) Boarding process BSD1248B (Soft top) Boarding process
198430M (Soft top) Boarding process BVH2228B (Nyala) Electrical fauit
1082087 (Nyala) Engine leak
136626E (Nyala) Electrical fault
136595R (Nyala) Radiator leak
Total: 17 Total: 17
Mthatha
Soft tops: 7 BTV4358B (Soft top) Non — starter Nyalas: 3 BVC 146B (Soft top) Computer box Casspirs: 3 BVJ738B (Soft top) Electric problem BVJ736B (Soft top) Petro! pump BVZ989B (Soft top) Non - starter BTKB84B (Soft top) Engine
BTD223B (Soft top) Process of boarding BSJB8348B (Soft top) Process of boarding BTD7248B (Soft top) Process of boarding BVY697B (Soft top) Brakes
BTX811B (Soft top) Non - starter BTZ9828 (Soft top) Process of boarding
HYC459EC (Soft top) | Bady work
BSX104B (Soft top) Process of boarding BHL203B (Nyala) Clutch
ZGV923GP {Nyala) Gearbox
BJWG08B (Nyala) Non - starter
Total: 13 Total: 17 -


Queenstown
{cKi) {cKi)
Currently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: § BVC1458 (Soft top) Body repairs Nyalas: 4 BVHB74B (Soft top) Service
BTV441B (Soft top) Starter
BV.J742B (Soft top) Roadworthy
BTM670B (Soft top) Service
BBFB833B (Motorbike) | Battery fault
BBF832B (Motorbike) | Battery fault
BHL233B (Nyala) Gear links
Total: 9 Total: 8
Aliwal North
Soft tops: 9 BSJ781B (Soft top) Mechanical fault (sliding door)
Nyalas: 3 BSJ7828B (Soft top) Engine fault
BVHB77B (Soft top) Mechanical fault (suspension)
BTV436B (Soft top) Mechanical fault (brakes)
BVB194B (Soft top) Mechanical fault (damage repairs)
BHL200B {Nyala) Mechanical fault (steering box)
Total: 12 Total: 6
Cradock
Soft tops: 3 BVH2358 (Soft top) Mechanical fauit (gearbox)
Nyalas: 1 BTF015B {Soft top) Mechanical fault (gearbox)
Other: 3 BSJ783B (Soft top) Funds depleted (+600 000kms)
BSJ784B (Soft top) Funds depleted (+620 000kms)
BHL105B (Nyala) Air leakage
CG76FXGP (Nyala) Air leakage
Total: 7 Total: 6
Luslkisiki
Soft tops: 11 BVC148B (Soft top) Waiting to be boarded Nyalas: 2 BHL190B (Nyala) Steering wheel fault Truck: 1 BHL319B (Nyala) Gearbox, steering wheel, suspension BJWSB29B (Nyala) (Gearbox fault
Total: 14 Total: 4


MPUMALANGA
Secunda
Currenﬂ;ct))g)erational Not o(:gﬂ)tlon al Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 15 BTN240B (Soft top) Overheating Nyalas: 4 BTN241B (Soft top) Engine fault
BTZ927B (Soft top) Pane| beating
BTX9448B (Soft top) Panel beating
BHL198B (Nyala) Tyres worn out
Total: 19 Total: §
Middetbur:
Soft tops: 26 BTZ9318B (Soft top) Brake system fault Nyalas: 5 BRL903B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding BWC1598B {Soft top) Panel beating
BVK624B (Soft top) Electrical fault/Speedometer BVF365B (Soft top) Gear box fault
BHL221B (Nyala) Tyres worn out
Total : 31 Total: 6
Kwamhlanga
Soft tops: 21 BRV97 B (Soft top) Tyres worn out Nyalas: 7 BTF487B (Soft top) Recommended for boarding Trucks: 1 BKV150B (Nyala) Air pipes
BKN624B {Nyala) Wheel binding
BKV148B (Nyala) Engine fault
Total: 29 Total: §
Hazyview
Soft tops: 26 BSC4518 (Soft top) Mechanical repairs Nyalas: 12 BTD8018 (Soft top) Waiting for registration BTD803B (Soft top) Garage to fix brakes BTXS41B (Soft top) Windscreen cracked BTZ889B (Soft top) Speedometer to be reconnected BVD335B (Soft top) Engine fault
BVD336 B (Soft top) Engine fault
BVF 181B (Soft top) Electric wiring fault BVK968B (Soft top) Engine fault
BJV748B (Soft top) Brakes problem BVW5828 (Soft top) Overheating
BWC155B (Soft top} Panel beating CPO7VRGP (Nyala) Hand brake fault BHL328B (Nyala) Tyres worn out
BHLO54B (Nyala) Gear box fault
FK45RLGP (Nyala) Gear box fault
BHLO46B (Nyala) Tyres worn out
BKV1478 (Nyala) Wheel binding
BJV104B {Nyala) Transmission oil leak BJWS5688 (Nyala) Gear box fault
Total: 38 Total: 20


NORTHERN CAPE
Kimberley
(X ()]
Gurrently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 18 BVH1918 (Soit top) Service Nyalas: 8 BVH5368 (Soft top) Overheating Water Canons: 2 8THO848B (Soft top) Service Truck: 1 BTB8278B (Soft top) Clutch fault Casspir: 1 BTB8288B (Soft top) Engine overall BTB828B (Soft top) Engine overall BSFOG8B (Soft top) Brakes and power loss BTZ098B (Soft top) Oil and water leak BRRS38B (Soft top) Gears faulty
BTT595B (Soft top) Power loss
Total: 30 Total: 10
Upington
Soft tops: 20 CJW403NC (Soft top) Repair Nyalas: 4 BSF9738 (Soft top) Engine BSD823B (Soft Top) Mechanical fault BTB4398B (Soft top) Boarding process BTB440B (Soft top) Gearbox
BTB422B (Soft top) Shaock absorbers BTT213B (Soft top) Mechanical fault BTT002B (Soft top) Engine
BTS9068 (Soft top) Boarding process BVH831B (Soft top} Mechanical fault BSB534B (Soft top) Steering rack BPX988B {Soft top) Engine repair BRR8388B (Soft top) Boarding process BTT601B (Soft top) Pulley and Tensioner BTT602B (Soft top} Engine repair
BTTE03B (Soft top) Engine repair
BTY569B (Soft top) Engine repair
BJV087B (Nyala) Engine and gear box repairs BJV113B (Nyala) Refurbish
Total: 24 Total: 19
Kuruman
Soft tops: 10 BTT598B (Soft top) Engine overheating Nyalas: 2 BTT599B (Soft top) Engine over heating BTT600B (Soft top) Engine over heating
8vB192B (Soft top) Engine overall
BTZ558B (Soft top) Engine overall
Total: 12 Total: §
De Aar
Soft tops: 8 BTT597B (Soft Top) Shock absorbers Nyalas RG12: 2 BVF250B (Soft Top) Repair damages Water Canon: 0 BVP3878B (Truck) Service Trucks: 1 BRZ5818B (Soft Top) Engine overall
Total: 11 Total: 4
Springbok
Soft tops: 8 BTT597B {Soft Top} Shock absorbers Nyalas RG12: 2 BVF2508B (Soft Top) Repair damages Water Canon; 0 BVP3878 (Truck) Service
Trucks: 1 BRZ2581B (Soft Top) Engine overall
Total: 11 Total: 4


-LIHPOPO S
Polokwane
{e)(®) (cHi)
Currently operational Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 4 BPVE67B (Soft top) Starter Nyalas: 6 BTV233B (Soft top) Engine fault BST223B (Soft top) Radiator fault
BTF163B (Soft top) Engine fault
BTJO58B (Soft top) Starter
BHL284B (Nyala) Adaptor plate
BKV125B {Nyala) Tyres
BHLO89B (Nyala) Engine fault
BHL169B (Nyala) Alternator
BKB909B (Nyala) Tyres
BHLO65B (Nyala) Tyres/starter
BJV1108 (Nyala) Tyres
BJWS75B (Nyala) Tyres
BHLO93B (Nyala} Suspension, starter BVJ5158B (Nyaia) Speedometer fault
Total: 10 | Total: 15
Thohoyandou
Soft tops: 9 BVJ356B Mechanical Nyalas: 4 BTB649B Breaking system
BvB2718 Oil leak
Total: 13 Total: 3
— Burgersfort
Soft tops: 6 BVF200B (Soft top} Mechanical Nyalas: 1 BTY142B (Soft top) Ball joint BHL2878 (Nyala) Radiator and fan broken BVK129B (Nyala) Starler, service
| DW11FZB (Nyala Accelerator, radiator
Total: 7 Total: § -
Lephalale
Soft tops: § BTZ987B (Soft top) No power Nyaias: 3 BVF 3668 (Soft top) Damaged front suspension BTV2328B (Bus) No tyres and no back window
Total: 9 Total: 3
) o Modimolie
Soft tops: 4 BTX459B (Soft top) Bearing knock Nyalas: 2 BVF2449B (Soft top) Sound in engine ) .
BSJE83B (Soft top) Windscreen
BVB155B (Soft top) Diesel leak
BTB651B (Soft lop) Oil leak
BSL7198 (Soft top) No power B
BTY023B (Soft top) Front suspension BP(33888B (Soft top) Disc expired
BHL349B {Nyala) Overheating
BKV124B (Nyala) Starter
BKV127B (Nyala) Tyres - o
Total: § Total: 11
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Giyani i |
Cumntlﬁ))g’euﬂ onal Not o(;gﬂ)tl onal Relevant detalls theraof in each case
| Soft tops: 2 | BTB6478 (Soft top) Clutch
Nyala: 1 BTX4628B (Soft top) | Ctutch
BTKOB7B8(Soft top) Engine failure and brakes BTG308B (Soft top) Engine failure
BTB695B (Soft top) | Panel beating
BNK440B {Soft top) Panel beating
BTS721B (Nyala) Tyres
_ | BJWS58B4B (Nyala) Suspension
BHL109B (Nyaia) No disc
Total: 3 Total: §
| Groblersdal
Softtops: 6 |0 | Not applicable
Nyala: 1 0 Not applicable
Total 7 Total: 0
! ~ Tzaneen
| Soft tops: 5 BTBE695B | Clutch fault
Nyalas: 2 BNK440B Panel beating
Total: 7 Total: 2
i Makhado
Soft tops: 2 | BTJ072B | Engine fault - to be boarded
Nyala: 1 BJV148B Tyres o
Total: 3 Total: 2
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e = GAUTENG
Springs |
cKi (e)(ii)
Curranﬂ; t}:p)oratl onel Not operational Relevant details thereof in each case Soft Tops: 47 BRK3608 (Soft Top) Boarding Process Nyalas:2- Own Strength BRS8528 (Soft Top) Boarding Process Water Canon: 1 BSN634B (Soft Top) Boarding Process Loaned — Mob Support BSP4518B (Soft Top) Boarding Process Nyalas: 6 Mob Support BTC9498 (Soft Top) Boarding Process
Nyalas:2 New Generation | BTD196B (Soft Top) Boarding Process |
BTD1998 (Soft Top) Boarding Process 1
o BTD2018 (Soft Top) Boarding Process |
DY51GSGP (Soft Top) Boarding Process |
BVM523B {Soft Top) Boarded
BTD222B (Soft top) Garage - Engine
L BTD980B (Crafter) Garage - Suspension ]
BTD982B (Crafter) Garage - Suspension BTV890B (Soft Top) Garage — Gear box
- BTW2798B (Soft Top) Garage - Gear Box BTW348B (Soft Top) Garage - Suspension BTX338B (Soft Top) Garage - Cylinder Head BTZ342B (Soft Top) Garage — Mechanical fault BVB484B (Soft Top) Garage ~ Brake Discs BVD103B (Soft Top) Garage ~ Gear Box BVF983B (Soft Top) Garage — Cylinder Head BVG195B (Soft Top) Garage — CV Joints BVL7318 (Soft Top) Garage — Panel Beating DB9SNJGP (Soft Top) Garage — Gear Box BHLOO7B {Nyala) Not Roadworthy BHL.011B (Nyala) Not Roadworthy BHLO14B (Nyala) Not Roadworthy
BHL123B (Nyala) Oll Leak
BHL126B (Nyala) Not Roadworthy
BHL 11918 (Nyala) Garage - Gear Box BHL330B (Nyala) Not Roadworthy
BJWS5B2B (Nyala) Not Roadworthy
BKV139B (Nyala) Engine Overall
BHL112B {Nyala) Gear Box
BKV172B (Nyala) Power Steering Pump BDZ442B (Caspir) Clutch and Brakes
Total: 68 Total: 36
_ . _______Pretoria : —
Soft tops: 25 BVR4018 (soft top) | Waiting for repair of exhaust
Nyalas: 2 BVR402B (soft top) Engine Trucks: 1 BVP708B (soft top) Electrical fault BVP7118B (soft top) Rear wheel brake drum BVNG158 (Nyala) Service
Total: 28 | Total: § - o ]
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Johanneshu
()i} (cXi)
Currently operational Not operational Ralevant details thereof in each case Soft tops: 76 BDY333B (Casspir) Breaks and tyres g‘;:')“'“ (RG12)2(New | ppy4058 (Casspir) Clutch
Casspirs: 3 Gemsbok 1 BDV550B (Gemsbok) Winch broken Trucks:4 BHL038B (Nyala) Clutch
BHL207B (Nyala) Hydraulic problem and brakes BJV147B (Nyala) Brakes
BHL3268 (Nyala) Engine Damage
BHL333B {Nyala) Power failure
BJF674B (Nyala) Starter faulty
BJF705B (Nyala) Steering column
BJV130B (Nyala) Recommended for boarding BSP0118B (soft top) Boarded
BSP014B (soft top) Boarded
BTD187B (soft top) Boarded
BTZ633B (soft top) Boarded
BTK541B (soft top) Boarded
BSNB640B (soft top) Boarded
BTC5778 (soft top) Boarded
BTZ6348 Engine fault
BTD336B Starter faulty
BTN336B Breaking system
BTZ3418 Engine fauit
BVS024B Clutch faulty
BTZ6418 Gearbox
BTD285B Electrical fault
BTZ340B Panel beating
BTC5788B Clutch faulty
BTZ321B Starter faulty
BTZ942B Panel beating
Total: 102 Total: 29
Krugersdorp
Soft Tops: 32 BHL024B (Soft top) (Gearbox and Electrical Failure Nyalas: 10 BHL028B (Soft top) Leaking Transmission Fluid Casspirs: 2 BHL2978 (Soft top) Diesel Pump Failure Electrical fault Trucks: 1 BJF681B (Soft top) Gearbox and Clutch BJV143B (Soft top) Electrical and Transmission Failure BKV142B (Soft top) Clutch and Transmission BKV171B (Soft top) Transmission Fiuid Leakage BVP395B (Soft top) Clutch and Gearbox Failure BVP8078 (Soft top) Air System Failure/General Repairs BVP979B (Soft top) Service and Air System Failure BTN281B {Soft top) Garage - Alternator Failure
BVN 566B (Nyala) Accident
BVP508B (Nyala) Brake System Overhaul
BVP527B (Nyala) Accident
BVP528B (Nyala) Petrol Pump Replacement
BVP712B (Nyala) Vehicle Boarded
BVS404B (Nyala) Brake System Replacement
BVS444B (Nyala) Accident
BVS511B (Nyala) Engine Overhaul
BVS9528B (Nyala) Cluich System Overhaul
BVTG39B (Nyala) Accident
Total: 45 Total: 21


13

Sedibeng |
c)(i c)il
Currenth(f ALL“" sl Not o(p ;L’“ onal Relevant detalls thereof in each case Soft tops: 35 BVP 174 B {Soft top) Accident Nyalas new generation: 02 BTZ 686 B (Soft top) Mechanical Nyala RG 12: 04 BVP 537 B (Soft top) Accident Trucks: 01 BTZ 344 B {Soft top) Mechanical CASSPIR: 01 BVN 754 B (Soft top) Accident CANTER: 02 BVR 403 B (Soft top) Brakes Water cannons: 00 BVS 958 B (Soft top) Accident L BTZ 638 B (Soft top) Mechanical
BTC 678 B (Soft top) Boarded
BVP 621 B (Hard top) Mechanical
BJW 882 B (Hard top) Mechanical
BJF 723 B (Hard top) Mechanical
BFD 527 B (Hard top) Mechanical

Total: 45

Total: 13

